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Transmitted by email 
tracy.wahl@ncdenr.gov 

 

March 27, 2014 

 

Ms. Tracy Wahl 
Regional Brownfields Coordinator 
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
339 New Leicester Highway, Suite 140 
Asheville, North Carolina 28806 

Subject: Soil-Gas Sampling Results 
  Former Grey Hosiery Mill 
  301 Fourth Avenue East 
  Hendersonville, North Carolina 
 

Dear Ms. Wahl: 

On behalf of the City of Hendersonville (the City), Altamont Environmental Inc. (Altamont) is submitting this 
report for soil gas sampling activities at the former Grey Hosiery Mill property (the site) located at 301 Fourth 
Avenue East in Hendersonville, North Carolina (see attached Figure 1—Site Location Map). 

Background   

Historical groundwater data, summarized in the Brownfield Site Assessment Report—Former Grey Hosiery 
Mill (2005 Phase II ESA) prepared by Hart and Hickman, PC, dated April 21, 2005 and the Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment Update (Phase II ESA Update) prepared by Altamont dated October 28, 
2013 indicate that groundwater in some areas of the site is impacted with low concentrations of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs).  Concentrations of VOCs are below the North Carolina Inactive Hazardous Sites 
Branch (IHSB) Industrial/Commercial Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels (Industrial VI levels) for Preliminary 
Acceptable Groundwater concentrations.  However, in the most recent sampling event, the concentration of 
one VOC, tetrachloroethene (PCE), in monitoring well MW-4 (for well location, see attached Figure 2—Soil-Gas 
Probe Location Map) slightly exceeded the IHSB Residential Vapor Intrusion Screening Level (Residential VI 
level) for Preliminary Acceptable Groundwater concentrations.  Concentrations of chloroform had historically 
exceeded the Residential VI level in other wells, but did not during the 2013 sampling event.  

Purpose 

This assessment was conducted in order to evaluate any potential vapor intrusion risk associated with the 
existing building located on the subject property.  Altamont installed five soil gas probes and collected soil 
gas samples on February 17 and 26, 2014.  A background ambient air sample was collected on February 
11, 2014.  Samples were analyzed for select VOCs via Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method TO-
15.  Sampling locations are shown on the attached Figure 2.   

The following sections describe the methodology and analytical results for sampling activities at the site. 
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Soil Gas Probe Installation 

Altamont notified the North Carolina One-Call Center to identify the location of public underground utilities 
on-site.  A fiber optic cable is located underneath the sidewalk along the western property boundary with 
Grove Street.  The location of the fiber optic cable caused the location of soil-gas probes to be moved further 
east, out of the sidewalk and into a grassy area closer to the building on the subject property.   

On February 11, 2014, Altamont oversaw Akers Environmental, a North Carolina licensed drilling contractor, 
advance borings using direct-push techniques.  Five soil gas probes (SG-1, SG-2, SG-3, SG-4, and SG-5) were 
installed on-site, located as shown on the attached Soil-Gas Location Map.  The target sampling depth was 
generally 5 feet below ground surface (ft-bgs) and 2 feet above the water table with a minimum depth of 3 ft-
bgs.  Initially groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings.   

The soil-gas borings were installed as follows: 

• SG-1 was initially installed to 4.5 ft-bgs but was reinstalled to 3 ft-bgs and designated as SG-1R on 
February 26, 2014 after water was observed in the soil-gas probe tubing assembly during soil-gas 
purging.  The probe (SG-1R) was installed using a 3-½-inch diameter hand auger near the 
southwestern corner of the property, 25 feet north of monitoring well MW-4.   

• SG-2 was installed to 4 ft-bgs and located north of SG-1 along Grove Street.   

• SG-3 was installed to 3.9 ft-bgs and located north of SG-2 in the northwestern portion of the property 
along Grove Street, south of abandoned monitoring well MW-5.   

• SG-4 was installed to 3.4 ft-bgs and located in the northwestern portion of the property along Fifth 
Avenue East, halfway between monitoring well MW-6 and the building corner.   

• SG-5 was installed to 4.6 ft-bgs and located within the parking area on the subject property near 
monitoring well MW-1.  

Probes were constructed of 6-inch-long by ½-inch-diameter stainless steel screens connected to ¼-inch-
diameter Teflon-lined polyethylene tubing capped with a stopcock cap.  The stopcock was then connected to 
additional tubing and brass barb fitting to facilitate sampling the soil gas probes.  Probes were constructed 
in general accordance with Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation Division of 
Underground Storage Tanks Technical Guidance Document—018, RE: Requirements for Conducting Soil Gas 
Surveys, dated January 1, 2008.   

After the probe screen and tubing assembly were placed in the borehole, a sand pack was inserted around 
the screen to a depth of at least 6 inches above the top of the screen.  Hydrated bentonite pellets were used 
to seal the annular space from the top of the sand pack to ground surface. 

Ambient Air Sampling 

Prior to installing soil gas probes, one field blank ambient air sample, AMB-1, was collected outdoors 
through one of the screen, tubing, and sampling assemblies.  The sample was collected along the western 
property boundary between soil-gas probes SG-2 and SG-3.  The field blank was collected with a 1-liter 
negative pressure summa canister with a passive vacuum regulator over approximately 30 minutes on 
February 11, 2014.   
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Soil Gas Sampling 

On February 17, 2014, Altamont mobilized to the site to collect soil-gas samples from the probes described 
above.  The soil-gas sample from SG-1R was collected on February 26, 2014 due to water observed in the 
original soil-gas probe tubing.   

Prior to sampling, approximately three volumes (including the volume of the screen, tubing, and sampling 
assembly) were purged from the probe and tubing assembly using a syringe at the five locations.  A sample 
was then collected over a 30-minute period using a 1-liter summa canister.  The initial and final time and 
pressures were recorded for each of the samples as well as the atmospheric conditions for each day 
samples were collected.  The field notes are summarized on the attached Soil-Gas Sampling Logs.   

The samples were analyzed by ConTest Analytical Laboratories (a North Carolina certified laboratory) located 
in Longmeadow, Massachusetts for the VOCs that have been detected in groundwater at the site (PCE, 
chloroform, and methyl tertiary-butyl ether [MTBE]) as well as PCE daughter products (trichloroethelene 
[TCE], cis-1,2-dichloroethelene [cis-1,2-DCE], trans-1,2-dichloroethelene [trans-1,2-DCE], and vinyl chloride) 
by EPA Method TO-15. 

Soil-Gas Results 

Soil-gas analytical results indicate that VOCs are present in soil-gas, but at concentrations below both the 
DENR Division of Waste Management (DWM) Residential and Non-Residential Soil-Gas Screening Levels 
(SGSLs).  Soil-gas results are included in the attached Table 1—Soil-Gas Analytical Results Summary.  The 
laboratory analytical report is also attached. 

Chloroform was detected at a low concentration (0.17 micrograms per cubic meter [µg/m³]), in the exterior 
ambient air sample (AMB-1).  This was the only VOC detected in this sample and was detected at a 
concentration below the DENR DWM Residential and Non-Residential Vapor Indoor Screening Levels (IASLs).  
Chloroform is a common laboratory contaminant but also a constituent present in groundwater at the site.  

Conclusions 

This assessment did not indicate the presence of an unacceptable risk of vapor intrusion for residential or 
commercial use of the current building or a proposed building located in the general footprint and at a 
similar foundation elevation of the subject site building. 

No additional assessment or remedial activities are recommended at this time. 
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Table 1
Soil-Gas Sample Analytical Results Summary

Former Grey Hosiery Mill
301 Fourth Avenue East

Hendersonville, North Carolina

Sample ID: AMB-1 SG-1R SG-2 SG-3 SG-4 SG-5
Constituent Date Collected: 2/11/2014 2/26/2014 2/17/2014 2/17/2014 2/17/2014 2/17/2014

VOCs (µg/m ³) Residential Residential

(Method TO-15) IASL SGSL

Chloroform 53.3 10.6 533 35.3 0.17 <0.49 0.60 <0.49 3.8 0.61
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2,630 626 47,200 3,120 <0.13 <0.36 <0.36 0.38 <0.36 <0.36
Tetrachloroethene 35.0 8.34 3,500 278 <0.24 <0.68 1.7 <0.68 <0.68 5.9
Trichloroethene 1.75 0.417 175 13.9 <0.19 0.70 <0.54 <0.54 <0.54 <0.54
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NL NL NL NL <0.14 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 52.6 12.5 5,260 417 <0.14 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40
Vinyl chloride 87.6 16.1 2,790 53.7 <0.09 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26

Notes:
AMB-1 Ambient air sample collected outside between SG-2 and SG-3 and analytical results compared to IASLs. 
SG Soil-gas samples collected from associated soil--gas probe and analytical results compared to SGSLs. 
VOCs Volatile organic compounds.
µg/m³ All results reported in micrograms per cubic meter.
IASLs DENR-DWM Residential and Non-Residential Indoor Air Screening Levels (IASLs) at Target Risk 1.0x10-4, January 2014.  
SGSLs Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) Division of Waste Management (DWM) Residential and Non-Residential Soil Gas Screening Levels (SGSLs), January 2014. 
0.7 Indicates constituent was detected at a concentration above the associated laboratory reporting limit.
<0.49 Indicates that the concentration was not detected at a concentration above the associated laboratory reporting limit. 
NL Not listed.

Non-
Residential  

IASL

Non-
Residential    

SGSL
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  March 10, 2014       

Adam Tripp

Altamont Environmental

231 Haywood Street

Ashville, NC 28801

Project Location: Grey Hosiery Mill, Hendersonville, NC

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 2479.01

Laboratory Work Order Number: 14B0853

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on February 26, 2014. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

3/10/2014Altamont Environmental

231 Haywood Street

Ashville, NC 28801

ATTN: Adam Tripp

2479.01

14B0853

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Grey Hosiery Mill, Hendersonville, NC

SG-1R 14B0853-01 Soil Gas EPA TO-15
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson

Laboratory Director
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Grey Hosiery Mill, Hendersonvill

Date Received: 2/26/2014

Work Order: 14B0853Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: SG-1R

Sample ID: 14B0853-01

Sample Matrix: Soil Gas

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -25.5

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -9

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -11.8

Sampled: 2/26/2014  14:30

Canister ID: 1177

Flow Controller ID: 4175 

Sub Description/Location: 

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling: 

Sample Type: 30 min

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

EPA TO-15

ppbv ug/m3

MDL

Chloroform ND 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSDND 20.490.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSDND 20.400.038

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSDND 20.400.026

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSDND 20.360.031

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSDND 20.680.028

Trichloroethylene 0.13 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSD0.70 20.540.030

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.10 3/6/14  22:20 WSDND 20.260.043

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 114 3/6/14  22:2070-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: TO-15 Prep-EPA TO-15

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Date

Pressure 

Dilution

Pre 

Dilution

Pre-Dil

Initial

mL

Pre-Dil 

Final

mL

Default 

Injection

mL

Actual

Injection

mL

14B0853-01 [SG-1R] B091588 1.5 1 N/A 1000 400 300 03/06/14
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ug/m3 Spike Level

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag Analyte

Air Toxics by EPA Compendium Methods - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

RL

ppbv

Results RL Results ppbv

Batch B091588 - TO-15 Prep

Blank (B091588-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/06/14 

0.025NDChloroform

0.025NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

0.025NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

0.025NDMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

0.025NDTetrachloroethylene

0.025NDTrichloroethylene

0.025NDVinyl Chloride

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 1068.46

LCS (B091588-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/06/14 

5.00 70-13089.74.48Chloroform

5.00 70-13086.04.30cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

5.00 70-13085.54.27trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

5.00 70-13094.94.75Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

5.00 70-13098.14.90Tetrachloroethylene

5.00 70-13085.04.25Trichloroethylene

5.00 70-1301035.16Vinyl Chloride

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 1149.15
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

EPA TO-15 in Air

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,MEChloroform

AIHA,FL,NY,VA,MEcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

AIHA,NJ,NY,VA,MEtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,MEMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,METetrachloroethylene

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,METrichloroethylene

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,MEVinyl Chloride

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLCAIHA 02/1/2016

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2014

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2015

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2014

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2015

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2014

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2014

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2014

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2014

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2014

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2015

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2015

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2014

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2014
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  February 28, 2014       

Adam Tripp

Altamont Environmental

231 Haywood Street

Ashville, NC 28801

Project Location: Hendersonville, NC

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 2479.01

Laboratory Work Order Number: 14B0521

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on February 19, 2014. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

2/28/2014Altamont Environmental

231 Haywood Street

Ashville, NC 28801

ATTN: Adam Tripp

2479.01

14B0521

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Hendersonville, NC

SG-2 14B0521-01 Soil Gas EPA TO-15

SG-3 14B0521-02 Soil Gas EPA TO-15

SG-4 14B0521-03 Soil Gas EPA TO-15

SG-5 14B0521-04 Soil Gas EPA TO-15

AMB-1 14B0521-05 Ambient Air EPA TO-15
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren J. Damboragian

Laboratory Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Hendersonville, NC

Date Received: 2/19/2014

Work Order: 14B0521Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: SG-2

Sample ID: 14B0521-01

Sample Matrix: Soil Gas

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -3

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -3

Sampled: 2/17/2014  11:48

Canister ID: 1061

Flow Controller ID: 4174 

Sub Description/Location: 

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling: 

Sample Type: 30 min

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

EPA TO-15

ppbv ug/m3

MDL

Chloroform 0.12 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPH0.60 20.490.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPHND 20.400.038

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPHND 20.400.026

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPHND 20.360.031

Tetrachloroethylene 0.25 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPH1.7 20.680.028

Trichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPHND 20.540.030

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.10 2/22/14   1:33 TPHND 20.260.043

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 114 2/22/14   1:3370-130

Page 4 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Hendersonville, NC

Date Received: 2/19/2014

Work Order: 14B0521Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: SG-3

Sample ID: 14B0521-02

Sample Matrix: Soil Gas

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -28.5

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -4

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -5.4

Sampled: 2/17/2014  11:52

Canister ID: 1826

Flow Controller ID: 4178 

Sub Description/Location: 

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling: 

Sample Type: 30 min

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

EPA TO-15

ppbv ug/m3

MDL

Chloroform ND 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPHND 20.490.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPHND 20.400.038

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPHND 20.400.026

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.11 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPH0.38 20.360.031

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPHND 20.680.028

Trichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPHND 20.540.030

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.10 2/21/14  23:34 TPHND 20.260.043

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 124 2/21/14  23:3470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Hendersonville, NC

Date Received: 2/19/2014

Work Order: 14B0521Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: SG-4

Sample ID: 14B0521-03

Sample Matrix: Soil Gas

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -28

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -5

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -5.8

Sampled: 2/17/2014  11:54

Canister ID: 1163

Flow Controller ID: 4179 

Sub Description/Location: 

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling: 

Sample Type: 30 min

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

EPA TO-15

ppbv ug/m3

MDL

Chloroform 0.79 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPH3.8 20.490.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPHND 20.400.038

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPHND 20.400.026

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPHND 20.360.031

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPHND 20.680.028

Trichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPHND 20.540.030

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:14 TPHND 20.260.043

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 120 2/22/14   0:1470-130

Page 6 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Hendersonville, NC

Date Received: 2/19/2014

Work Order: 14B0521Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: SG-5

Sample ID: 14B0521-04

Sample Matrix: Soil Gas

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -28.5

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -4

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -5.1

Sampled: 2/17/2014  11:37

Canister ID: 1699

Flow Controller ID: 4195 

Sub Description/Location: 

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling: 

Sample Type: 30 min

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

EPA TO-15

ppbv ug/m3

MDL

Chloroform 0.12 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPH0.61 20.490.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPHND 20.400.038

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPHND 20.400.026

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPHND 20.360.031

Tetrachloroethylene 0.87 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPH5.9 20.680.028

Trichloroethylene ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPHND 20.540.030

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.10 2/22/14   0:54 TPHND 20.260.043

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 116 2/22/14   0:5470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Hendersonville, NC

Date Received: 2/19/2014

Work Order: 14B0521Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: AMB-1

Sample ID: 14B0521-05

Sample Matrix: Ambient Air

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -27.5

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -5

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -5.9

Sampled: 2/17/2014  09:40

Canister ID: 1034

Flow Controller ID: 4196 

Sub Description/Location: 

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling: 

Sample Type: 30 min

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

EPA TO-15

ppbv ug/m3

MDL

Chloroform 0.036 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPH0.17 0.7020.170.0082

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPHND 0.7020.140.013

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPHND 0.7020.140.0093

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPHND 0.7020.130.011

Tetrachloroethylene ND 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPHND 0.7020.240.010

Trichloroethylene ND 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPHND 0.7020.190.010

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.035 2/21/14  22:54 TPHND 0.7020.0900.015

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 121 2/21/14  22:5470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: TO-15 Prep-EPA TO-15

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Date

Pressure 

Dilution

Pre 

Dilution

Pre-Dil

Initial

mL

Pre-Dil 

Final

mL

Default 

Injection

mL

Actual

Injection

mL

14B0521-01 [SG-2] B091042 1.5 1 N/A 1000 400 300 02/21/14

14B0521-02 [SG-3] B091042 1.5 1 N/A 1000 400 300 02/21/14

14B0521-03 [SG-4] B091042 1.5 1 N/A 1000 400 300 02/21/14

14B0521-04 [SG-5] B091042 1.5 1 N/A 1000 400 300 02/21/14

14B0521-05 [AMB-1] B091042 1.5 1 N/A 1000 400 855 02/21/14
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ug/m3 Spike Level

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag Analyte

Air Toxics by EPA Compendium Methods - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

RL

ppbv

Results RL Results ppbv

Batch B091042 - TO-15 Prep

Blank (B091042-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/21/14 

0.025NDChloroform

0.025NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

0.025NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

0.025NDMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

0.025NDTetrachloroethylene

0.025NDTrichloroethylene

0.025NDVinyl Chloride

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 1128.93

LCS (B091042-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/21/14 

5.00 70-13093.64.68Chloroform

5.00 70-13088.04.40cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

5.00 70-13085.24.26trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

5.00 70-1301095.43Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

5.00 70-1301045.21Tetrachloroethylene

5.00 70-13083.94.20Trichloroethylene

5.00 70-13088.94.44Vinyl Chloride

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (1) 1169.26
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

EPA TO-15 in Air

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,MEChloroform

AIHA,FL,NY,VA,MEcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

AIHA,NJ,NY,VA,MEtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,MEMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,METetrachloroethylene

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,METrichloroethylene

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY,VA,MEVinyl Chloride

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLCAIHA 02/1/2016

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2014

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2015

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2014

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2015

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2014

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2014

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2014

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2014

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2014

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2015

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2015

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2014

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2014

Page 12 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32



Page 13 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32



Page 14 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32



Page 15 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32



Page 16 of 16 14B0521_1 contest_final_mdl 02 28 14 1736 02/28/14 17:36:32


